losses are recognized within “Financial results” in the statement of profit or loss.

The following table presents the consolidated accounting balances of assets and
liabilities denominated in U.S. dollars:

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are regularly monitored through
projected cash inflows and outflows related to foreign exchange assets and liabilities.
The amount of assets and liabilities in foreign currency fluctuates throughout the year,
which may or may not give rise to a mismatch. Consequently, in order to mitigate risks
arising from any possible foreign exchange exposure, whenever required, derivative
transactions may be entered into.

The table below presents two scenarios, considering the changes in the quotations of
the Brazilian real (R$) against the U.S. dollar (US$).

(ii) Interest rate risk

This risk arises from the possibility that the Group may incur losses due to adverse
fluctuations in interest rates. As its interest rate risk primarily arises from loans and
financing, the Group seeks to maintain a stable relation between short- and long-term
debts. Financial investments are linked to the CDI rate.

06/30/2022 12/31/2021

Assets in foreign currency
Cash and cash equivalents 3,406   476
Trade accounts receivable 11,952   14,688

15,358   15,164
Liabilities in foreign currency
Trade accounts payable (43,428)   (10,729)

(43,428)   (10,729)
Net exposure - liabilities (assets) (28,070)   4,435

Assets/liabilities Risco
Balance as of
06/30/2022

Likely scenario
(US$1=R$ 5.23)

Scenario 2
(US$ variation -

25%)

Scenario 3
(US$ variation

- 50%)

Cash and cash equivalents US$ 3,406   (5)   (850)   (1,700)

Trade accounts receivable US$ 11,952   (18)   (2,983)   (5,967)

Trade accounts payable US$ (43,428)   66   (10,840)   (21,681)

Impact

Ouro Fino Saúde Animal Participações S.A.

16

The Group’s Executive Board continuously monitors market interest rates in order to
assess the need to enter into new derivative transactions to hedge against the
volatility risk of these rates.

Currently, 94.0% of the Group’s financing transactions (90.4% as of December 31,
2021) are carried out at floating interest rates, and 6.0% of transactions at fixed
interest rates (9.6% as of December 31, 2021). The higher amount of transactions with
floating rates may give rise to volatility in the average cost of transactions, mainly due